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SECTION 1180 9(c) 
PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS) 

CSX / CONRAIL 
(In Millions) 

EXHIBIT WWW-12 
Page 2 of 5 

CSX / CONRAIL 
BASE YEAR 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
NET EARNINGS 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET EARNINGS 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

$919 

723 
145 
146 

1,933 

YEAR 2 
ADJUSTMENTS 

(2) 

($86) 

112 
9 

J 3 2 i 

CSX / CONRAIL 
PRO FORMA 

YEAR 2 

(3) 

$833 

835 
154 
114 

1,936 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
PROPERTY ADDITIONS 

OTHER INVESTING .ACTIVITIES 
NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

(1,330) 

(12) 
(1,342) 

(91) (1.421) 

(12) 
(1,433) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
SHORT-TERM DEBT-NET 
LONG-TERM DEBT ISSUED 
LONG-TERM DEBT REPAID 
PURCHASE AND RETIREMENT OF COMMON STOCK 
CASH DIVIDENDS PAID 
OTHER FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY FINANCIfvlG ACTIVITIES 

(63) 
157 

(399) 
(39) 

(257) 
14 

63 

(77) 
39 
63 

(587) 88 

0 
157 

(476) 
0 

(194) 
14 

(499) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $4 $0 



SECTION 1180.9(c) 
PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS) 

CSX / CONRAIL 
(In Millions) 

EXHIBIT WWW-12 
Page 3 of 5 

o 

CSX / CONRAIL 
BASE YEAR 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
NET EARNINGS 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET EARNINGS 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
DEFE'RRED INCOME TAXES 
OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH PROVIDED t3Y OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
PROPERTY ADDITIONS 
OTHER INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
SHORT-TERM DEBT-NET 
LONG-TERM DEBT ISSUED 
LONG-TERM DEBT REPAID 
PURCHASE AND RETIREMENT OF COMMON STOCK 
CASH DIVIDENDS PAID 
OTHER FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

(1) 

$919 

723 
145 
146 

1,933 

(1,330) 

(12) 
(1,342) 

(63) 
157 

(3yo; 
(39) 

(257) 
14 

_i587I 

YEAR 3 
ADJUSTMENTS 

(2) 

tie 

114 
2 

110 

(29 

J25]. 

63 

(250) 
39 
63 

CSX CONRAIL 
p r o FORMA 

YEAR 3 
(3) 

$929 

837 
147 
130 

2,043 

(1,3'. 5) 

(1,367, 

0 
157 

(649) 
0 

(194) 
14 

(672) 

NET INCREASi- .N CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $0 



SECTION 1180,9 (c) 
PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT 

CSX / CONRAIL 
(In Mi.lions) 

OF CASH FLOWS) EXHIBIT WWW-12 
Page 4 of 5 

CSX / CONRAIL 
BASE YEAR 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
NET EARNINGS 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET EARNINGS 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED: 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

(1) 

$919 

723 
145 
146 

1,933 

NORMAL YEAR 
ADJUSTMENTS 

(2) 

$42 

112 
(8) 

142 

CSX / CONRAIL 
PRO FORMA 

NORMAL YEAR 
(3) 

$961 

835 
139 
140 

2.075 

ro 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

PROPERTY AHDiTlONS 
OTHER INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH PF<OVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

(1,330) 
i 1 2 I 

(1,342) 26 

(1,304) 
(12) 

(1.316) 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
SHORT-TERM DEBT-.o^T 
LONG-TERM DEBT ISSUED 
LONG-TERM DEBT REPAID 
PURCHASE AND RETIREMENT OF COMMON STOCK 
CASH DIVIDENDS PAID 
OTHER FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET CASH USED BY FINANC'NG ACTIVITIES 

(63) 
157 

(399) 
(39) 

(257) 
14 

63 

(333) 
39 
63 

0 
157 

(732) 
0 

(194) 
14 

i587i. 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $4 90 



NOTES TO PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATtMENT OF CASH FLOWS) EXHIBIT WWW-12 

CSX / CONRAIL Page 5 of 5 

YEAR 1 THROUGH NORMAL YEAR 

1 CSX / CONRAIL BASE YEAR (1995) Represer ts pro forma combined CSX / Conrail base year sources and 
application of funds (statement of cash flows), included separately in this section of the Application, 

2 YEAR 1 THROUGH NORMAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS Represents the efects on the combined CSX / ConraH pro 
forma base year sources and application of funds of (1) cumulative benefits arising from implementation of the 
operating plan, (2) one-time capital expenditures related i:o combining operations, (3) the issuance or repavment 
of debt and (4) the elimination of amounts paid by Conrail to repurchase shares of its common stock and pay 
dividends to stiareholders 

NET EARNINGS - Represents net adjustments to net earnings in the respective years, as derived from the 
income statement 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION - Represents the increased depreciation or amortization expense 
arising from (1) one-time capital expenditures to combine operations, (2) the adjustment of property and 
equipment to fair value, and (3) goodwill 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - Represents the adjustment to deferred income tax expense resulting from the 
^ net adjustments to pretax earnings 
NJ 

OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES - Represents annual changes to working capital accounts for each of the 
respective years, pnncipally changes in accounts payable and other current liabilities 

PROPER IY ADDITIONS - Rep-esents capital expenditures for eacn of the respective years, including 
one-time expenuiiures necessary to combine operations of CSX and Confail 

SHORT-TERM DEBT - NET - A reclassification was made to reflect base year repayments of Short-term debt 
as repayments ot long-term debt CSX s base year balance sheet reflects short-term deLi balances which are 
representative of levels maintained m the normal course of business to provide liquidity 

LONG-TERM DEBT ISSUED / REPAID - Represents the issuance or repayment of long-term debt for the 
respective years In any year where theie is a net use of cash arising from the combination of CSX and Conrail 
and the implenentation of the operating plan, long-term debt is assumed to be issued In any year where there 
It. d net source of cash ansing from the combination and the operating plan, long-term dekit is assumed to l>e 
repaid 

PURCHASE AND RETIREMEl 'T C~ COMMON STOCK - Represents CSX's proportionate share of the 
of the elimination of Conrail's base year cash outiay to repurchase shares of its common stock under Conrail's 
ongoing stock repurchase programs 

CASH DIVIDENDS PAID - Represents CSX's proportionate share of the elimination of Conrsf's base year c -sh 
outlay to pay dividends to common and prefeired shareholders 



CSX / CONRAIL 
VARIOUS PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RATIO'" 

(Dollars in millions) 

EXHIBIT WWW-13 
Page 1 of 2 

|SJ 
U J 

Base Year Year Year Normal 
Year 1 2 3 Year 

1 Pro Forma Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio 

1 Income Available For Fixed Charges $1,815 $1,845 $1,965 $2,096 $2,118 

2 Fixed Charges 351 641 632 609 579 

3 Times Fixed Cha Coverage (L1/L2) 5 2 2 9 3 1 3 4 3 7 

II Pro Forma Cash Thrv. .. Jff-To-Debl Ratio 

1 Net Income $919 $/53 $833 $929 $961 
2 C jpreciation and Amortization 723 628 835 837 835 
3 D ;ferred Income Taxes 145 156 154 147 139 
4 Other Operating Activities 146 111 114 130 140 

6 Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 
(L1 + L2*L3+L4) 1,933 1,648 1.936 2,043 2,075 

6 Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 562 562 562 562 562 

7 Cash Throw-Off To-Debt Ratio (L5/L6) 34 3 3 3 4 3 6 3 7 

III Pro Forma Operating Ratio 

1 Operating Revenues $11,852 $12,022 $12,162 $12,266 $12,266 
2 Operating Expense 10,133 10,273 10,293 10,266 10,244 

3 Operating Ratio (L2/L1) 85 5% 85 5% 84 6% 83 7% 83 5% 

IV Pro Forma Return on Equity 

1 Net Income $919 $753 $833 r929 $961 

2 Shareholders' Equity 4,351 4.888 5,527 6,262 7,029 

3 Return on Equity (L1/L2) 21 1% 154% 15 1 % 148% 13 7% 

V Pro Forma Debt to Debt Plus Ec îiity Ratio 

1 Long-Term Debt (excluding cunent maturities) $7,302 $7,301 $6,982 $6,490 $5,915 
2 Shareholders' Equity 4,351 4,888 5,527 6,262 7,029 

3 Total Det-t Pius Equity 11,653 12,189 12,509 12,752 12,944 

4 Ratio of Debt to Debt Plus Equity (L1/L3) 62 7% 59 9% 558% 50 9% 4 5 7 % 



NOTES TO VARIOUS PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RATIOS 
EXHIBIT WWW-13 

F jge 2 of 2 
SOURCES OF DATA; 

The data in this (able were derived and computed from information contained in the following submissions by applicants: 
(a) Volume 1 of the Application, ExJvjif 16 (pro forma balance sheets for Ihe base year, the first 3 years after the Division, 
and the normal year); (b) Volume 1 of the Application, Exhibit 17 (pro forma income statements for the base year, the first 
three years after the Division, and ihe normal year); and Volume 1 of the Application. Exhibit 18 (profonma statements of 
sources and application of funds for the base year, the first three years after the Division, and the normal year), 

BASE YEA? DATA: 

The data shown in this table for the base year represent 1995 information as reported or derived from the Form 10-K 
annual reports for CSX and Conrail. adjusted fo eliminate the effects of non-recurring transactions, to reflect the permanent 
annual cost savings of Conrail's 1996 voluntary separation program in the base year, and to give effect to CSX's purchase 
accounting and the related increase in debt arising from the joint acquisition and division of Conrail, 

DATA SUBSEQUENT TO BASE YEAR: 

Data subsequent to the base year (I.e , data 'or the first three years after the Division and the normal year) give 
effect to the estimated benefits from combined CSX and Conrail operations (increased revenues and traffic and cost savings), 
including pint operations with NS, The data also include non-recunring expenditures necessary to implement (he 
operating plan and apply net increases in cash flow as a reduction of long-term debt, 

OTHER: 

Acquisition debt maturities commence in the Year 2002 and therefore do not affect cun-ent maturities of long-term 
debt during the forecast period. 
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VERIFIED STATEMENT 

OF 

JOHN C. KLICK 

My name is John C. Klick. I am a Principal of KUck, Kent & Allen, Inc. ("KKA"). an 

economic and financial consulting firm with offices at 66 Canal Center Plaza, Suite 670, 

Alexandria, VA 22314. Since 1970. I have been continuously involved in the economic 

analysis of transportation, particularly transportation by rail. I have conducted numerous 

smdies of railroad traffic, the costs of handling those traffic movements, and the fmancial 

impacts of those movements. Many of these studies have resulted in testimony before the 

Surface Transportation Board ("STB" or "Board") and its predecessor, the Interstate Commerce 

Commission ("ICC" or "Commission'). other administrative agencies, various courts, and 

arbitration proceedings. A more detailed statement of my qualifications is attached as Exhibit 

No. 1 to tliis verified statement. 

KKA has been retained in this proceeding by CSX Corporation and CSX 

Transportation, Inc. (collectively, "CSX"). Its primary roles in the preparation of this 

Application have been d) to work in conjunction with ALK Associates. Inc. ("ALK") to 

develop an initial "split" of the Consolidated Rail Corporation ("Conrail") 1995 revenues and 

expenses into the portions allocated to CSX and to Norfolk Southem Corporation and Norfolk 

Southern Railway Company (collectively, "NS"), (2) o coordinate the development of the CSX 

operating savings resulting from the proposed transaction, and (3) to estimate the additional 

costs that would be associated with the CSX traffic diversions that are described in the verified 

1 
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